Impact Restudy
For Interconnection Request
GEN-2008-023
SPP Generation
Interconnection Studies
GEN-2008-023
 July 2011
Executive Summary

Power Systems Engineering
5
Services Department (PSES)
Figure 2-1. Power flow one-line diagram for interconnection project GEN-2008-023.
 MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC GEN-2008-023 Re-Study Analysis
POWER PRODUCTS, INC. Technical Report PXE-0497
Power System Engineering
6
Services Department (PSES)
Table 2-4
Case List with Contingency Description
2 FLT02-1PH
4 FLT04-1PH
6 FLT06-1PH
8 FLT08-1PH
10 FLT10-1PH
12 FLT12-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
13 FLT13-3PH
3 phase fault on the Elk City (511458) to Falcon Road (511511) 138kV line, near Elk City.
a. Apply fault at the Elk City 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
Single phase fault and sequence like previous
11 FLT11-3PH
3 phase fault on the Elk City (511458) to Clinton Jct. (511485) 138kV line, near Elk City.
a. Apply fault at the Elk City 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.

9 FLT09-3PH
3 phase fault on the Elk City (511458) to Clinton AFB (511446) 138kV line, near Elk City.
a. Apply fault at the Elk City 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
Table 2-4 (continued)
 MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC GEN-2008-023 Re-Study Analysis
POWER PRODUCTS, INC. Technical Report PXE-0497
Power System Engineering
7
Services Department (PSES)
Case List with Contingency Description
Cont. Cont.
No.  Name
14 FLT14-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Red Hill (521116) to Morewood Switch (521001) 138kV line, near Red Hill.
a. Apply fault at Red Hill.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
16 FLT16-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Altus Jct. (511440) to Snyder (511435) 138kV line, near Altus Jct.
a. Apply fault at Altus Jct.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
18 FLT18-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Altus Tap (511448) to Russell (521043) 138kV line, near Altus Tap.
a. Apply fault at Altus Tap 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
20 FLT20-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Southwest (511477) to Washita (521089) 138kV line, near Southwest.
a. Apply fault at Southwest 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
22 FLT22-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Southwest (511477) to Anadarko (520814) 138kV line, near Anadarko.
a. Apply fault at Anadarko 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
24 FLT24-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Southwest (511477) to Verden (511421) 138kV line, near Verden.
a. Apply fault at Verden 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
26 FLT26-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Southwest (511477) to Elgin Jct. (511421) 138kV line, near Elgin Jct..
a. Apply fault at Elgin Jct. 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
Description
25 FLT25-3PH
27 FLT27-3PH
19 FLT19-3PH
21 FLT21-3PH
23 FLT23-3PH
15 FLT15-3PH
17 FLT17-3PH
Table 2-4 (continued)
Case List with Contingency Description
 MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC GEN-2008-023 Re-Study Analysis
POWER PRODUCTS, INC. Technical Report PXE-0497
Power System Engineering
8
Services Department (PSES)
Cont. Cont.
No.  Name
28 FLT28-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Hobart Jct. 138kV (511463) to 69kV (511464) transformer near the 138kV bus.
a. Apply fault at Hobart Jct. 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer
3 phase fault on the Elk City 138kV (511458) to 230kV (511490) transformer, near the 138kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Elk City 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.
3 phase fault on the Elk City 138kV (511458) to 69kV (511459) transformer, near the 138kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Elk City 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.
3 phase fault on the Gracemont 345kV (515800) to 138kV (515802) transformer, near the 138kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Gracemont 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.
Description
30 FLT30-3PH
31 FLT31-3PH
32 FLT32-3PH
29 FLT29-3PH
 MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC GEN-2008-023 Re-Study Analysis
POWER PRODUCTS, INC. Technical Report PXE-0497
Power System Engineering
9